
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
1 December 2004 

 
 

A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the DUNSTAFFNAGE 
MARINE LABORATORY, DUNBEG (BETWEEN OBAN AND CONNEL) on WEDNESDAY, 8 
DECEMBER 2004 at 10:30 AM. 
 

Tea/Coffee will be available from 10.00am 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
10.30 – 10.35  
 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 
10.35 – 10.40  
 
2. MINUTES OF MEETINGS 
 
 (a) Management Committee Meeting 13 October 2004 (Andrew Campbell) 

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 (b) Matters Arising (Andrew Campbell)  
 (c) Community Planning Partnership 5 November 2004 (Andrew Campbell) 

(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

10.40 - 11.10  
 
3. PARTNERSHIP MATTERS 
 
 (a) Involvement of New Partners  
  • Citizens’ Advice Bureau (Lolita Lavery) 

• Involvement of the Argyll and Bute Advice Network (Brian Barker) 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 (b) Community Representation on the Partnership (Lolita Lavery) (Pages 11 - 12) 
E1 (c) Proposed CPP 2005/06 Budget (Lolita Lavery) (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
11.10 – 12.15  
 
4. PROGRESSING PRIORITIES 
 
 (a) Progress with CPP Priorities (Theme Group Leaders) (Pages 17 - 20) 
 (b) Preparations for the CPP Review Day (Lolita Lavery) (Pages 21 - 22) 
 (c) Citizens' Panel Questionnaire (Dave Jones)  
 (d) Draft CPP Communications Plan (Lynda Syed) (Pages 23 - 24) 
 (e) Regeneration Outcome Agreement (Muriel Kupris) (Pages 25 - 30) 
 (f) Contact Centres/Sharing of Resources/Capital Projects (Inspector Stevie 

Boyle)  

Public Document Pack



12.15 – 12.20  
 
5. CLOSURE 
 
 (a) AOCB  
 (b) Schedule of Meetings for 2005:  
  • Wednesday 9 February 

• Wednesday 20 April 
• Wednesday 18 May (if needed for Review Day) 
• Wednesday 15 June 
• Wednesday 17 August 
• Wednesday 12 October  
• Wednesday 7 December 

  
 

E1 – This is a confidential item of business  
 
 
 
5 MINUTE COMFORT BREAK 
 
DISCUSSIONS WITH DR ANDREW GOUDIE FROM THE SCOTTISH EXECUTIVE 
 
12.25 – 12.45 
Setting the Scene: Presentation on the Profile of Argyll and Bute (Dave Jones) 
 
12.45 – 13.30 
General Discussion Focussing on: 
 

• Argyll and Bute Profile and Implications for Service Delivery 
• Barriers to Partnership Working 

 
- Boundary Issues 
- Scottish Executive Timescales (eg responses to bids/initiatives) 
- Sustainability of 3 Year Funding 

 
• Community Planning at Local Level 
• Implications of the Efficiency Review 
• Audit Scotland’s Community Planning Indicators 
• Questions from Dr Goudie 

 
13.30 – 14.30 
BUFFET LUNCH (to be joined by Council Spokespersons/Directors) 
 
14.30 – 15.30 
TOUR OF MARINE LABORATORY  
 
 



 
 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the SCOTTISH NATURAL HERITAGE’S 

OFFICES, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY 13 OCTOBER 2004 
 

Present:  
 
Andrew Campbell (Chair) 
Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire 
Janet Crook, Communities Scotland 
Julian Hankinson, Association of Argyll and Bute Community Councils 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
Dave Jones, Argyll and Bute Council 
Andrew Law, Argyll and Bute Council 
Pat Logan, Argyll and Bute Volunteers Centre  
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
Josephine Stojak, NHS Argyll and Clyde  
Murdina McDonald, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Manager 
Eddy Graham, IBP Strategy and Research 
   
Apologies:  
 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Gavin Brown, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Neil Wallace, Strathclyde Police 
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland 
Douglas Trigg, Association of Argyll & Bute Community Councils 
 
Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone to the meeting and encouraged the new people to take an active part in 
discussions. 
 
The Management Committee wished to pass on their good wishes to Neil Wallace who has been promoted to 
Inspector at Strathclyde Police, Oban.  
 
1. MINUTES OF MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 AUGUST 2004  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 August 2004 were accepted as an accurate record. 
 
2. MINUTES OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2004 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Community Planning Partnership held on 2 July 2004 were noted. 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING 
 
(a) Update on preparation of Regeneration Outcome Agreements. 

 
Muriel reported that guidance on the three-year Regeneration Outcome Agreements (ROAs) had been received 
and an initial draft must be submitted to Communities Scotland by 31 October 2004 and the final ROAs, for 
approval by Ministers, submitted by 20 December 2004.  A small working group has been set up to prepare for 
the submission.  It was noted that the ROAs would be based on the business plans of the SIPs and that most of 
the background work had already been done.   
 
It was noted that a Community Regeneration Fund (CRF) had been established to bring improvements to 
Scotland’s most deprived areas.  It particularly focuses on the most deprived 15 per cent of areas (known as data 
zones) identified by the Scottish Index of Multiple Deprivation 2004. The CRF fund replaces the existing Social 
Inclusion Partnership (SIP) and the Better Neighbourhood Services Fund (BNSF) programmes.  The CRF 
potential grant allocation for 2005/06 for Argyll and Bute was £986,000. The ROAs would provide a strategic and 
operational framework for delivery of the key objectives of the CRF.   
The following points were noted: 
 
• Soroba was not eligible and transitional funding would need to be put in place. 

Agenda Item 2aPage 1



 
 
• Deprivation in Argyll and Bute was low compared to Scotland.  However, deprivation was hidden as 20% of 

settlements in Argyll and Bute had fewer than six houses. 
 
Andrew Campbell felt it would be useful if there was a layman’s guide on ROAs, highlighting relevant issues for 
Argyll and Bute.  It was also noted that we need to show what positive things are happening within our area. 
 
(b) Feedback on “Closing the Opportunities
[...]
tion had been taken as a result of the 

surveys 
 
The Management Committee thanked Eddy for his presentation and was pleased with the more professional 
approach taken by his company.  
 
(b) Citizens’ Panel – Possible Integration with SIP People’s Panel 
 
It was agreed to take cognisance of the views of the SIP People’s Panel and test their views against the 
Community Planning Citizens’ Panel. 
 
(c) Issues for future Questionnaires 
 
The next questionnaire would be issued in January 2005.  It was agreed that the consultants would issue a 
template with a broad outline theme and ask partners to suggest relevant questions/issues.  The suggested 
theme “taking part in the community” would include questions on community safety, equality issues, health, 
volunteering and green issues.   The consultants would advise on the structure of the questions to ensure that 
data collected was meaningful. 
 
5. BUTE AND COWAL PILOT 
 
(a) Issues arising from experience so far 

Brian reported that the current model for the Bute and Cowal Pilot project was problematic as it was too 
bureaucratic, under-resourced and replicated structures already in place.  Brian reported that Pauline Livingstone 

Page 2



 
 
had resigned from Argyll CVS due to the pressure imposed upon her regarding the pilot project.  It was agreed 
that a letter of thanks would be sent to Pauline.   

 
It was also agreed that the involvement of community reps at all levels of the CPP structure had not been 
implemented for various reasons and that there was perhaps merit in changing the basis of community 
representation to a scrutiny role.  It was agreed that this would need to be discussed in further detail. 

 
(b) Debate on the Way Forward 
 
The Management Committee noted the following action agreed by the Bute and Cowal Area Partnership. 
 
• That due to the limited resources available no new Level 1 structures would be formed, but that existing 

structures such as Community Councils, Community C
[...]
 of Finance and Central Services at the Scottish Executive, was unable to attend the 
meeting but agreed to come along to the next Management Committee meeting on 8 December 2004.    

 
The issues to be raised with Dr. Andrew Goudie would be discussed at the CPP meeting on 5 November and it 
was agreed that we should reinforce the difficulties facing Argyll and Bute. 

 
(e) Draft CPP Agenda for 5 November  

 
It was agreed that the Choose Life Action Plan would added to the Agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
 
7. A.O.C.B. 
 
(a) Volunteering Strategy: Pat circulated copies of the Volunteering Strategy for information. 
 
(b) Clinical Strategy: Josephine reported that that Clinical Strategy had been  discussed in great detail with 

Argyll and Bute Council and that a paper was going to the Health Board for agreement on 8 November 
2004.  It was noted that the Strategy was within a financial context and that the year-end overspend would 
be in the region of £30 - £45 million. 

(c) Rural Partnership Fund:  It was agreed that Brian and Lolita would be delegate to assess the applications 
once they are received. 

(d) Argyll CVS:  Brian advised that Peter Minshall had been appointed as Chief Executive of Argyll CVS and 
would start on 4 November 2004. 

 
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting will be held on Wednesday  8 December  2004. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 1
 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY 5 NOVEMBER 2004 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Allan Macaskill (Chair)   Alasdair Oatts, Argyll & Bute Care & Repair 
Councillor Robin Banks      Andrew Campbell, SNH 
James McLellan, Argyll & Bute Council   Joan Inglis, AILLST 
Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Partnership  Donald MacVicar, Argyll & Bute Council 
Charlotte Lee, Chose Life Initiative   Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
Gavin Brown, NHS Argyll & Clyde   Pauline Borland, Strathclyde Fire Brigade 
Jim Clinton, Bute Community Links   Carl Olivarius, Argyll & Bute Council 
Josephine Stojak, NHS Argyll & Clyde   Alan Milstead, AIE 
Pat Logan, Argyll & Bute Volunteer Centre  Alison Taylor,Citizens Advice Bureau 
Alistair MacAlistair, Assoc. of Community Councils Julian Hankinson, Assoc. of Community Councils 
Mary MacGugan, Assoc. of Community Councils 
 
Apologies: 
 
Moir Nelson, SEPA     Alan McDonald, Fyne Homes 
Bill Dalrymple, National Park Authority   Lesley Campbell, National Park Authority 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland   Brian Barker, Argyll & Bute Council 
Erik Jespersen, NHS Argyll & Clyde 
 
1. WELCOME 

 
Councillor Allan Macaskill welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced Peter Minshall the new Chief 
Executive of Argyll CVS, Pat Logan of the Argyll & Bute Volunteer Centre, Alison Taylor of the Citizens’ Advice 
Bureau, Alistair MacAlistair and Mary MacGugan of the Association of Community Councils and Charlotte Lee of 
the Chose Life Initiative who were attending their first meeting of the Community Planning Partnership 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 JULY 2004 

 
The Minutes were accepted as an accurate record of the meeting held on 2 July 2004. 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING 

 
Lolita Lavery reported that the recommendations of the National Community Planning Implementation Group, 
namely an annual high level summit, a network of sectoral and geographic community planning champions and a 
network of community planning practitioners would be discussed at the Highlands and Islands Convention on 8 
November and that any actions forthcoming would be reported back at the next meeting. 

 
Councillor Macaskill advised the meeting that Sergeant Neil Wallace had been promoted to the position of 
Inspector in the Oban office.  He expressed his thanks to Neil for his role in the Community Planning Partnership 
and wished him well in his new post. 
 
4. KEY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(a) BUTE & COWAL PILOT:  PROGRESS TO DATE AND WAY FORWARD 

 
Andrew Campbel
[...]
f “Choose Life”, identify gaps and priorities 
for development as well as people willing to be involved in the implementation and review of the action plan.  Two 
further seminars were planned for May 2005 and March 2006.   The Partnership endorsed the Chose Life Action 
Plan which has to be submitted to the Scottish Executive by December 2004.   
 
(F) COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP REVIEW DAY 
 
Lolita mentioned that the second CPP Review Day would be held in the Corran Halls in Oban on Friday 10 June 
2005.  Ideas for topics or issues to be covered as well as possible keynote speakers should be submitted to 
Lolita prior to the Management Committee meeting in December. 
 
6. ANY OTHER PARTNERSHIP ISSUES 
Pat Logan advised that there would be a Seminar in Dunoon on Thursday 18 November 2004 on Time Banking.  
The Time Bank Co-ordinator for Scotland would be giving a presentation and an invitation would be sent to all 
Partners. 
Alasdair Oatts gave a brief overview on the work of the Argyll and Bute Care and Repair programme. 
 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  FRIDAY 4 MARCH 2005 
 
The next Community Planning Partnership meeting will be held at 11:00 on Friday 4 March 2005 in the Council 
Chambers, Kilmory, Lochgilphead. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

INVOLVEMENT OF THE ARGYLL AND BUTE ADVICE NETWORK IN COMMUNITY PLANNING 
 
 
The Argyll and Bute Advice Network is the result of a year-long pilot partnership established by the Scottish 
Executive to address existing barriers and shortcomings in the provision of legal advice (advice relating to 
people’s rights) and information with the aim of improving the quality and co-ordination of advice services across 
Scotland.  Since completion of the various pilot partnerships across Scotland, the Scottish Executive has begun 
producing guidance on the establishment of Advice Networks and has sought information from Argyll and Bute 
on good practice as a result of the Argyll and Bute Advice 
[...]
responsibility for developing this further. 
 
It was, however, agreed that the approach taken should be flexible enough to allow for different approaches to 
community engagement at the various levels of the revised CPP structure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3bPage 11



Proposed Way Forward 
 
In view of the above, the following is proposed: 
 
1) That active community participation be sought at the Community Assembly (Review Day), Theme Group 

and Local (Bute & Cowal Pilot) levels of the revised CPP structure as a more “hands-on” approach to 
community involvement is deemed more appropriate at these levels.  

 
2) That a scrutiny role be sought at the full Partnership and Management Committee levels of the revised 

CPP structure as a “community watchdog” approach to community involvement is deemed more 
appropriate at these levels. 

 
3) That the number/percentage of community representatives on the various levels of the revised CPP 

structure be flexible to reflect the different approaches taken to involve communities.  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1) That the proposed way forward as outlined above be adopted for obtaining community 

representation on the various levels of the revised CPP structure. 
 
2) That as a general principle, it be agreed that community representatives be sought from sectors 

that reflect the main priorities that the Community Planning Partnership is trying to address.  
 
3) That each level of the revised CPP structure decides how best to involve the community in terms of 

the specific roles outlined above, and reports progress in identifying appropriate representatives at 
the next meeting. 

 
4) That the Management Committee decides if additional community representatives are needed to 

fulfil the “scrutiny” role on the Management Committee and full Partnership, and if so, which 
sectors they should represent. 

 
 
 
Lolita Lavery 
Community Planning Manager 
 
 

Page 12



Agenda Item 3cPage 13

Document is Restricted



Page 1
[...]
WARD  
 
1. Theme 2 group be dissolved 
 
2. Meeting to ‘weed out’ action plan and redirect 

a. To Theme 3 
b. To LEF 

 
This should be done within the guiding principles etc. agreed at workshop with Richard Scothorne (attached) 

 

Page 18



3. Recommendation that the membership of the LEF is more ‘mobile’ (i.e. including from membership of 
existing Theme 2 Group) 

 
4. That: 

a) During ‘weeding out’ exercise, any ‘spin out’ groups are recognised and further ‘short-life groups’ 
established if required 

 
b) These groups should report as necessary to the LEF  
 
c) Further short-life groups may be identified by LEF etc. or emerge ‘organically’ ( for good practice they 

should report to the LEF) 
 
c) LEF to set up a ‘reporting officer function’  

 
5. That the CPP Management Committee receives reports on Theme 2 priorities from both Operational Groups 

(namely the SED and AIE Local Economic ‘reporting officer function’ 
 
6. That AIE and SED LEF is consulted on this proposed change with the intention of implementing the 

changes, with any agreed revisions, as soon as practicable 
 
7. Once agreed, all parties should be informed of the change and the date that the changes are due to take 

effect 
 
 
 
 
Alan Milstead (Chair) 
Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
30 November 2004 

Page 19



PROGRESS UPDATE:  THIRD THEME GROUP  
 

SUSTAINING AND DEVELOPING OUR COMMUNITIES, CULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
 
Priority 1: To provide adequate and affordable housing 
 
There are now four action points under this priority.  The macro level action of developing and implementing the 
Local Housing Strategy is progressing well and the strategy document has received very positive feedback from 
Communities Scotland.  A forum has now been set up to enable all the local housing associations to be regularly 
involved in the implementation of the strategy.  The other three action points relate to more specific projects 
where work is slowly progressing, but on timescale. 

[...]
gements for the day. 
 

 
13:00 – 14:00 Buffet Lunch 
 
14:00 – 15:00 Feedback from Workshops 
 
15:00 Close 
 
6. Any other issues? 
 
Are there any other issues that need to be considered/discussed at this stage? 
 
7. Next Steps? 
 
The following way forward is proposed: 
 
• That a personal letter of invitation be sent out by Allan Macaskill in January 2005 to serve as an early 

notification of the event  
• That a small Working Group comprising, Lolita Lavery, Brian Barker, Josephine Stojak, Andrew Campbell 

and Peter Minshall be formed to finalise arrangements for the Review Day 
• That a progress report including draft programme be submitted to the next Management Committee 

meeting in February 2005   
 
Lolita Lavery 
Community Planning Manager 

Page 22



 
DRAFT 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

COMMUNICATIONS PLAN 
 

REPORT TO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 08 DECEMBER 2004 
 
 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 Following a discussion by the Management Committee in June 2004, this paper proposes a series of 

actions in the shape of a Communications Plan (2004/05).  
 
2.  Background 
 
2.1  In March 2004, the Argyll and Bute CPP Management Committee agreed to establish a Communications 

Working Group comprising of PR representatives from Argyll and Bute Council (Chair), SNH, AILLST 
Tourist Board, NHS Argyll and Clyde, Strathclyde Police, HIE and Communities Scotland. 

 
2.2  The group produced a preliminary proposal for a communications strategy, which was discussed by the 

Management Committee at its meeting in June 2004. 
 
2.3  The Committee felt that the scope of the proposed strategy was too broad and asked the Working Group 

to scale down its recommendations for further consideration. 
 
2.4  Following a discussion between the Chair of the Management Committee and the Chair of the 

Communications Working Group, this paper has been prepared. 
 
3.  Aims and Objectives 
 
3.1  The aims of the Communications Plan (2004/05) shall be: 

 
i. To ra

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the DUNSTAFFNAGE 

MARINE LABORATORY, DUNBEG on WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2004  
 
 

Present: 
 

  

Andrew Campbell, Scottish Natural Heritage (Chair) Lolita Lavery, Community Planning Manager 
Julian Hankinson, Association of Community Councils James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council 
Lynda Syed, Argyll and Bute Council 
Josephine Stojak, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Stevie Boyle, Strathclyde Police 
Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
David Downie, Communities Scotland 

Dave Jones, Argyll and Bute Council 
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Gavin Brown, NHS Argyll and Clyde 
Neil Wallace, Strathclyde Police 
Natalie Robertson, Strathclyde Police 
Alan Milstead, Argyll and the Islands Enterprise 
Dr Andrew Goudie, Scottish Executive 

  
Apologies: 
 

  

Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police 
 
1. MINUTES OF MEETINGS 
 
 (a)  Management Committee Meeting 13 October 2004  
   

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2004 were accepted as 
an accurate record. 
 

 (b)  Matters Arising 
   

Under Item 3(c) Lolita advised that she would be meeting with John Walls, 
Strathclyde Passenger Transport’s newly appointed Community Planning 
Officer in due course regarding their involvement in Argyll and Bute’s 
Community Planning Partnership. 
 

 (c)  Community Planning Partnership Meeting held on 5 November 2004 
   

The minutes of the meeting of the Community Planning Partnership held 
on 5 November 2004 were noted. 
 

2. PARTNERSHIP MATTERS 
 
 (a)  Involvement of New Partners 
   

Lolita Lavery advised that she had met with Alison Taylor of the Argyll and 
Bute Citizen’s Advice Bureau (CAB) who had expressed an interest in the 
CABT becoming a Community Planning Partner.  Lolita suggested that 
Alison be asked to give a presentation on the work of the CAB at the next 
meeting of the 3rd Theme Group and invited partners to discuss how best 
to involve the CAB in the Community Planning Process. 
 
Brian Barker spoke to a related report regarding the involvement of the 
Argyll and Bute Advice Network in the Partnership and mentioned that the 
CAB was also a member of the Advice Network.  Peter Minshall 



  suggested, and the Management Committee agree, that as Argyll CVS 
was also a member of the Advice Network, he could act as the interface 
between the CPP and the Advice Network, and therefore indirectly 
between the CAB and the CPP.  It was agreed that a letter be drafted to 
the CAB in this regard.  It was furthermore agreed that Theme Groups 1 
and 3 would discuss the involvement of the Advice Network at their next 
meetings in January 2005 and, if deemed necessary, would invite 
presentations on the work of the Advice Network/CAB at a future meeting. 
 

 (b)  COMMUNITY REPRESENTATION ON THE PARTNERSHIP  
   

Lolita briefly sketched the background to involving community 
representatives on all levels of the Partnership as well as some of the 
difficulties experienced in achieving the 50% target.  Various options for 
involving community representatives were outlined and the following 
proposals made: 
 
1. That active community participation be sought at the Community 

Assembly (Review Day), Theme Group and Local (Bute & Cowal 
Pilot) levels of the revised CPP structure as a more “hands on” 
approach to community involvement is deemed more appropriate 
at these levels; 

 
2. That a scrutiny role be sought at the full Partnership and 

Management Committee levels of the revised CPP structure as a 
“community watchdog” approach to community involvement is 
deemed more appropriate at these levels; and 

 
3. That the number/percentage of community representatives on the 

various levels of the revised CPP structure be flexible to reflect the 
different approaches taken to involve communities. 

 
Lolita also advised that she had received an e-mail from James Hilder of 
the Mull and Iona Community Trust who had expressed the need for 
community representatives to be properly reimbursed for travel expenses, 
child care expenses and loss of any wages.  It was noted that an amount 
had already been allocated in the CPP budget for this purpose.  Relevant 
training and capacity building needs were also discussed and it was 
agreed that this was crucial if community representatives were to engage 
fully in the community planning process.  It was mentioned that 
Communities Scotland had some money that could be accessed for 
capacity building initiatives. 
 
After discussion, and noting David Dowie’s concerns that we should not 
draw away from the original vision of community representation, it was 
agreed that: 
 
1. The proposed way forward as outlined above be adopted for 

obtaining community representation on the various levels of the 
revised CPP structure; 



  2. As a general principle, community representation be sought from 
sectors that reflect the main priorities that the Community Planning 
Partnership is trying to address; 

 
3. Each level of the revised CPP structure decide how best to involve 

the community in terms of the specific roles outlined above, and 
report progress in identifying appropriate representatives at the 
next meeting; and 

 
4. The Management Committee decide if additional community 

representative are needed to fulfil the “scrutiny” role on the 
Management Committee and full Partnership and if so, which 
sectors they should represent. 

 
 (c)  DRAFT 2005/6 COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP BUDGET 
   

Lolita outlined the draft 2005/6 CPP budget as well as proposed 
contributions from Partners.  The Management Committee were invited to 
discuss the proposed budget and agree on one of the funding options 
detailed below: 
 
Option 1: No increase in Partner contributions 
Option 2: 3% inflationary increase in Partner contributions 
Option 3: Increase in Partner contributions to reflect actual budget   
                      spend 
 
After discussion, the majority of Partners present agreed to Option 2.  It 
was, however, noted that Careers Scotland may not be able to contribute 
which would mean a reduction in the budget of £3,183.  David Dowie also 
reported that as Communities Scotland were funding the Community 
Regeneration Fund, it was unlikely that they would be making a separate 
contribution towards the CPP budget of £7,622. 
 
In light of David’s comments and the general discussion that followed, it 
was agreed that Lolita should meet with Communities Scotland to discuss 
this further and clarify the position.  It was also agreed to discuss the 
proposed budget at the next meeting and Lolita was asked to phase out 
the surplus carried forward from this year’s budget over the next 3 years. 
 

3. PROGRESSING PRIORITIES 
 
 (a)  Progress with CPP Priorities (Theme Group Leaders) 
   

Theme Group 1:  The Committee noted Gavin Brown’s report, which 
updated progress on the Promoting Health and Well Being Theme Group.  
It was noted that Theme Group 1 will become structurally aligned with the 
Community Health Partnership and that the Chair of that group will take 
over from Gavin. 
 
Theme Group 2:  Alan Milstead reported that the future of Theme Group 2 
had been discussed at its recent meeting where it was agreed to dissolve 
the Theme Group and redirect existing priorities between Theme Group 3 
and the Local Economic Forum (LEF).  It was noted that when the LEF  



  next meet on 12 January 2006 it would be proposed that 3 or 4 
representatives from Theme Group 2 to join the LEF and that small 
operational groups be formed as and when necessary and that an annual 
report be prepared by the LEF to the full Partnership as well as quarterly 
reports to the Management Committee.  Alan advised that Aileen 
Edwards from Scottish Enterprise Dunbartonshire was happy to mirror 
reporting arrangements for the Helensburgh and Lomond area.  It was 
noted that once formal agreement had been received from the AIE and 
SED Economic Forums all parties would be informed of the change and 
the date that the changes would be due to take effect. 
 
Theme Group 3:  Donald MacVicar reported that apart from the priority on 
renewable energy and energy conservation issues, all of the Theme 
Group’s priorities were progressing well.  It was noted that progress on 
renewable energy and energy conservation issues had stalled due to staff 
changes at ALI Energy and the progress matters on this priority as well as 
to discuss ways of ensuring that more partners are represented on the 
Theme Group at senior level. 
 
Jospehine Stojak asked whether or not Argyll and Bute Council’s draft 
Cultural Strategy could be widened into a cultural strategy for the whole of 
the Community Planning Partnership.  It was agreed that this was not 
necessary as the Council’s Cultural Strategy already encompassed areas 
of work of other Partners.  It was furthermore agreed that the Cultural 
Strategy would be submitted to the Partnership for endorsement. 
 

 (b)  Preparations for the CPP Review Day 
   

Lolita presented a paper outlining arrangements for the Review Day on 10 
June 2005. 
 
After discussion the Scottish Executive was added to the list of invitees 
and it was noted that invitations would be issued in January 2005.  It was 
also noted that Colin Mair, Chief Executive of the Improvement Service, 
had agreed to be the keynote speaker. 
 
It was noted that a small working group comprising, Lolita Lavery, Brian 
Barker, Josephine Stojak, Andrew Campbell and Peter Minshall would be 
formed to finalise the arrangements and it was agreed that this Group 
should decide on the format of the workshops (People based or Topic 
based) and report back to the Management Committee at its next meeting 
in February 2005 with a draft programme for the day. 
 
James McLellan suggested, and it was agreed, that the Review Day be 
themed under the banner of “Leading Rural Area” 
 

 (c)  Argyll and Bute Citizens' Panel Questionnaire 
  Dave Jones tabled a report by Eddy Graham of IBP Strategy and 

Research on progress with “refreshing” Citizens’ Panel.  It was agreed 
that the SIP People’s Panel would be incorporated as a separately 
identifiable component of the overall Citizens’ Panel database.  It was 



  noted that the next questionnaire would centre on the theme “Taking Part 
in your Community” and Partners were asked to complete and return a 
template attached to the report detailing the type of information they 
wished to be included in the questionnaire to IBP by Monday 10 January 
2005. 
 

 (d)  CPP Communications Plan 
   

Lynda Syed presented a report proposing a series of actions, which would 
form the basis of a Communications Plan for the Partnership. 
 
After discussion the Management Committee agreed to adopted all the 
recommendations outlined in the report as work in progress and Andrew 
thanked Lynda for all her working in preparing the outline.  It was agreed 
that a template would be sent to Partners regarding information required 
for the new CPP website which was scheduled to go “live” in the middle of 
January 2005. 
 

 (e)  Regeneration Outcome Agreement 
   

Muriel Kupris presented a report detailing the process undertaken to 
produce the Regeneration Outcome Agreement (ROA) within the required 
timescale and that it was now ready to be submitted to Communities 
Scotland. 
 
Muriel advised the Management Committee that a letter had been 
received from Communities Scotland dated 30 November 2004 extending 
the original deadline for submitting ROA’s from 20 December 2004 to 1 
March 2005 and that an interim grant offer of £985,500 had been made 
for 2005/06.  It was noted that the formal grant offer would be received no 
later than 18 March 2005. 
 
After discussion, Andrew thanked Muriel for all her hard work and it was 
agreed that as the ROA was essentially complete, it should still be 
submitted to Communities Scotland by the original deadline of 20 
December 2004.  Muriel also agreed to forward a copy of the finalised 
ROA to Partners. 
 

 (f)  Contact Centres/Sharing of Resources/Capital Projects 
   

Andrew welcomed Inspector Stevie Boyle of Strathclyde Police who gave 
a very interesting presentation on “One Stop Shops”.  Discussion took 
place thereafter and it was agreed that the information Stevie had 
provided was worthy of consideration by the Partnership.  It was agreed 
that Brian Barker would draft a “Capital Development Plan” for the next 
meeting outlining how best the Partnership could share resources and 
capital projects.  It was also noted that Strathclyde Police had funding of 
between £30,000 and £50,000 available to assist with any projects the 
Partnership may wish to undertake in this respect. 
 
 
 



4. CLOSURE 
 
 (a)  AOCB 
   

Muriel Kupris briefly outlined a bid for SIP funding received from 
Communities Scotland which had to be completed within 5 days and 
endorsed by the Community Planning Partnership.  The Management 
Committee agreed in retrospect to the bid for funding that had been 
submitted to Communities Scotland on Friday 3 December 2004.  It  was 
noted that this funding would be used for, amongst others, tackling drugs 
misuse.  The unrealistic time frames set by Communities Scotland was 
noted as an issue to be taken up with the Scottish Executive. 
 

 (b)  Schedule of Meetings for 2005 
   

The following dates when the Management Committee would meeting 
during 2005 were agreed: 
 
Wednesday 9 February 2005 
Wednesday 20 April 2005 
Wednesday 18 May 2005 (if needed for the Review Day) 
Wednesday 15 June 2005 
Wednesday 17 August 2005 
Wednesday 12 October 2005 
Wednesday 7 December 2005 
 

5. DISCUSSION WITH DR ANDREW GOUDIE FROM THE SCOTTISH 
EXECUTIVE 

  
Dave Jones gave a very interesting and enlightening presentation on the Profile 
of Argyll and Bute highlighting issues that may not be fully appreciated by those 
who do not live and work in the area.  Thereafter, a general discussion took 
place on implications for service delivery and barriers to partnership working. 
 
Dr Andrew Goudie advised that he would be happy to pursue any issues with 
the Scottish Executive on behalf of the Partnership and suggested that the 
Management Committee look at drawing up a Demographic Strategy looking at 
ways of encouraging young people to move back and live and work in the area. 
 

 


